
2 
STANDING COMMITTEE 

ON DEFENCE 
(1998-99) 

TWELFTH LOK SABHA 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 
(1998-99) 

SECOND REPORT 

I 
LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT 

NEW DELHI 

/lIll/, 1998/A!-adiJa, 192{J (Saka) 



SECOND REPORT 

STANDING COMMITTEE ON DEFENCE 
(1998-99) 

(TWELFfH LOK SABHA) 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 
(1998·99) 

Presellted to Lok Sablla on 9 lilly, 1998 
Laid ill Rajya Sabha Oil 9 Jllly, 1998 

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT 
NEW DELHI 

July, 1998/Asadha, 1920 (Sdtl) 



C.O.D. No. 16 

p,tc~ : lb. 20.00 

C 1998 Bv lllk 5AeHA Sa:JUiTAlUAT 

PublisMd und.r Ruht 382 of tM Rules of Procedure and Conduct of 
BusineoM in l.ok s.bN (Ninth Editioo) and Printed by Jainco Art India. 
13110. W.E-A .• Sataswati Mus. IWol Bqh. N.w Delhi-llOOOS. 



CONTENTS 

PAGE 

COMPOSITION OF THE COMMmEE (1998-99) ..................... ;...................... (iii) 

iNTRO()UCTION .... .............. .... ........ ....................... ....... ...... ........ ..... .......... ..... (v) 

REPORT ......................................................................................................... 1 

ANNEXURES................................................................................................... 21 

Minutl.'s of the Sittings of the Committee Held on 11.6.1998, 
24.6.1998, 25.6.1998 and 6.7.1998......................................................... 32 



COMPOSmON OF TIlE STANDING COMMI'ITEE 
ON DEFENCE 

(1998-99) 

Sqn. Ldr. Kamal Chaudhry - Chairmtln 

MEMBERS 

Lok Sabha 

2. 5hri Rajendrasinh Ghanshyamsinh Rana 
3. Smt. Bhavnaben K. Dave 
4. 5hri Shanta Kumar 
5. Shri Suresh Chandel 
6. 5hri Gaurishankar Chaturbhuj Bisen 
7. Shri Dada Baburao Paranjpe 
8. Shri Bachi Singh Rawat 
9. Shri Sohanveer Singh 

10. Shri Parvathaneni Upendra 
11. 5mt. 5urya Kanta Patil 
12. Shri Arvind Tulshiram Kamble 
13. 5hri Rajesh Pilot 
14. Col. Sona Ram Choudhary 
15. 5hri Ram Narain Meena 
16. 5hri Gajendra Singh Rajukhedi 
17. 5hri A. Venkatesh Naik 
18. 5hri Hannan MoUah 
19. 5hri 5. Ajayakumar 
20. 5hri Pradeep Kumar Yadav 
21. 5mt. Reena Chaudhary 
22. Shri V. Sathiamoorthy 
23. Shri Digvijay Singh 

(iii) 



(iv) 

24. Shri Indrajit Gupta 
25. Shri aD. Devegowda 

26. Shri Madhukar Sirpotdar 
27. Shri Promothes Mukherjee 
28. Shri Ramachandran N. Gingee 
29. Dr. Subramaniat\ Swamy 
30. Shri Sultan Salahuddin Owaisi 

Rnjya Sacha 

31. 5hri V.N. adgtl 
n. Shri V. Kisho Ch.,1J\dra 5. Dca 

'-"13. Shri 5.S. Ahluwaltil 
ShN K. L. Po~wlll 

1.5. SnN K.lt MalkMli 
~.:'\6. Prof. R.lm K.lp:-e 
+37. $hri N.\I<un i'r" .' \d .upl'l 
~. !inn A. VII.'yt\ RJgh.w.1O 
:\9. !inrl ll'i.h Dun Y dav 
40. Shri Adhik Shtrt'<iur 
·U. !ihn S. Pl't 'r Alphun . • 
42 Sard.u Gut't'narnn Smgh Tohra 
43 Dr. R.l)il Rrun.Uv\d 

lOr. AX Pand 'y 
2. Shn V. . Gilur 
l . $hrj K. . Mul Y 

Additicma/ Sef;r'(!tary 

Dim:lor 
It istm.t Dirtelor 

tel \w ·t~ of lhcr Camnu.-~t upon his ~l &om 
'" ~ Wl"r. 19. 

~Co C~ to bit ~ of tM COft\D\iItrt> ~ upon 
~.~"·d. 

... k> _ m"Ibu of U. Commlttft ~t upon his n!t:m:.mft\t from 
\lit .I. 1:1 



INfRODUcnON 

I, the Chairman, Standing Committee on Defence (1998-99) 
having been authorised by the Committee to submit the Report on 
their behalf, present this Second Report on Demands for Grants of the 
Ministry of Defence for the year 1998-99. 

2. The Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Defence for the year 
1998-99 were laid on the Table of the House on 4th June, 1998. 

3. The Committee scrutinised the relevant documents, considered 
and finalised the list of points on the Demands for Grants of the 
Ministry of Defence for the year 1998-99 on 11 th June, 1998 for seeking 
written information forming the bas:s for discussion with the 
representatives of the Ministry of Defence. 

4. The Committee took evidence of the representatives of the 
Ministry of Defence on 24th &: 25th June, 1998. The Committee 
considered and adopted the Report at their sitting held on 6th July, 
1998. 

5. The Committee wish to express their thanks to the officers of 
the Ministry of Defence for the co-operation extended by them in 
furnishing information in a very short span of time which they desired 
in connection with the examiration of Dem2'nds for Grants of the 
Ministry for 1998-99 and for sharing with the Conl!llittee their views, 
perceptions concerning security, Defence capability, modernisation/ 
upgradation programmes and re-equipment schemes and resource 
constraints which came up for discussion during evidence. 

6. For reference facility and convenience, the ObSp.fvations/ 
recommendations of the Committee have been printed in thick type in 
the body of the report 

NEW IJEu.u; 
July 7, 1998 
ASIldha 16, 1920 (Salal) 

SQN. LOR. KAMAL CHAUDHRY, 
Clulinnan, 

Standing Committee on Defence. 

(v) 



REPORT 

General 

(i) Intn.lductory 

Recent series of nuclear tests conducted by India and Pakistan 
have finally unveiled their nuclear status. As a consequence, the global 
nuclear order and the security paradigm within the sub-continent 
have been radically transformed. Nuclear deterrence as evidenced by 
the post World War-II era has apparently prevented military clash 
among the nuclear powers but the consequences of a nuclear war 
notwithstanding its minimal probability are unacceptable. Nuclear non-
proliferation and universal nuclear disarmament, therefore, have to 

. lOntinue to be India's objl'Ctives even after developing the nuclear 
weapons. 

2. The tensions and cross border hostilities have led to diversion 
of enormous resources over the years from the development sector to 
the unavoidable defence build up that people of the developing 
countries of the sub-continmt can hardly afford. With the nuclear 
deterrence also a let up in conventional defence capabilities cannot be 
allowed, given the low intensity conflict India continues to face. 

3. It is in this context that the Budget proposals of the Ministry of 
Defence for the year 1998-99 have been examined in the following 
paragraphs. 

4. The Budget proposals of Ministry of Defence are contatned in 
seven Demands for Grants i.e. Demand Nos. 17 to 23. Demand Nos. 
17 and 18, known as Civil Demands for Grants of the Ministry of 
Defence, cater to the requirements for the civil expenditure of the 
Ministry of Defence and Demand Nos. 19 to 23 to the budgetary 
requirements of the Defence Services. 

5. The budgetary requirements for the Defence Services are included 
in the following five Demands for Grants presented to Parliament :-

Demand No. 19, Defence Services-Army 
Demand No. 20, Defence Services-Navy 



2 

Demand No. 21, Defence Services-Air Force 
Demand No. 22, Defence Ordnance Factories 
Demand No. 23, Capital Outlay on Defence Services. 

6. The 'running' or 'operating' expenditure of the three Services 
and other Departments viz. Defence Research and Development 
Organisation (DRoo), Director General of Ordnance Factories (DGOF), 
Directorate General of Quality Assurance ([X;QA), National Cadet 
Corps (NCq, Directorate General Aeronautical Quality Assurance 
([x;AQA) and Directorate of Standardisation, are provided Wlder the 
fint four Demands, which cater to the Revenue expenditure, while the 
fifth, t';z., Capital Outlay on Defence Services, caters to the expenditure 
incurred on building or acquiring durable assets. The first Demand 
(Defence Services-Anny) caters to the Revenue expenditure of Army, 
Nee, R&D and DGQA. 

7. The Rev.mue l"xpenditure includes expenditure on 
Pay Ie AUowances, Tran."portatiOll, Revenue Stores (like Ordnance stores, 
rAtiON. pt·tru), uil and lubricanl .. , lopares, etc.) and supplies by Ordnance 
h(·tUril~, Rcwnue Works (which include maintenance of buildings, 
watt"r and l'lt'rtrkity d\a~P5. rents. rates and taxes etc.) and other 
m'!lCttllaneou!l upt-nditure. The Capital expenditure includes 
exp«'Jldituft' on land. cC)nstruction works, plant and machinery, 
equipmt'nt, Naval Vessels. Dockyards etc. From 1987-88, l"xpenditure 
on prtX"Un'mmt of Aircraft and Ae~gines is shown as Capital 
t·lI.pendituft'. from tht! S4ml" year, l"xpenditure on procurement of 
U"4VY .md Medium V,'hidcs a .... well as other Equipment, which have 
It unit valut' of R ... 2 lakh!i and above and a life span of 7 years or 
more Ui shown as CapitaJ l"xpenditure. 

8. Appnl\·.,l of Parliament is taken for the . gross' expenditure 
pruvislon Wldcr dilferent Dl>mands for Grants. Receipts and 
Rc\.'O\'l"rlc5. which include items like sale proceeds of surplus/ obsolete 
sllm.'s, l'Kelpts on 4(\'Ount of services rendered to State 
Governments/other Ministries. etc. and other mi.scel1aneous items are 
deduded from the gross npenditure to arrive at the net npenditure 
llf\ Dt-ft'O«.' ~r.·iC1.'S. What is accepted in common parlance as the 
~kn(~ 8udg..-t is the net expenditure thus arrived at for the five 
~. t'l:. Danand Nos. 19 to 23. 

(ii) B""~ uhJftlltt$ 1998-99 of Dtfrrrtt Suvfcrs 

9. TM Budgd Estimates of the Defence Services for the year 
1998-99. as compared with the Bud~ and Revised Estimates for 



1997-98 and the actual 
summarised below : 

REVENUE EXPENDITURE 

Cn~:; Voted 
Expenditure 

Charged 

Total 

Rl'Ct'ipt & Rt.'coveries 

Net Revenue 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

Gmss Voted 
Expenditure: Charged 

Total 

Recoveries on 
C.lpital account 

Net Capital Expenditure 

Net Revenue &it 
Capital Expenditure 

3 

expenditure during the year 1996-97, are 

Actuals 
19%-97 

22029.95 

6.90 

22036.85 

1040.19 

20996.66 

8506.47 
1.95 

8508.42 

Budget 
Estimates 
1997-98 

24123.24 
+3620.00· 

14.02 

24137.26 
+3620.00· 

~044.26 

23093.00 
+3620.00· 

8900.64 
6.36 

8907.00 

(Rs. in crores) 

Revised Budget 
Estimates Estimates 
1997-98 1998-99 

27785.69 32011.41 

19.02 13.96 

27804.71 32025.37 

1002.71 1185.05 

26802.00 30840.32 

9281.64 10352.92 
15.36 6.76 

9297.00 10359.68 

8508.42 8907.00 9297.00 10359.68 

29505.08 32000.00 36099.00 41200.00 
+3620.~ 

• ~ is made for implement.1tion of 5th Pay CommiMior. Report to cover additional 
~ on Pay and Allowances and retiJement benefits of Defence Services Personnel 
Including Dekncr Civilians of aU the Services and Departments. 

(iii) Civil Estimlltes of the Ministry of Defence 

10. The requirements for the Civil expenditure of the Ministry of 
Defence Secretariat, Defence Accounts Department, Canteen Stores 



4 

Department, Defence Estates Organisation etc., including share Capital 
contributions made/loans advanced to Defence Public Sector 
Undertakings and Defence Pensions, are provided for in two separate 
Civil Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Defence. These are not 
included in the overall Defence Allocation of Rs. 41200.00 crores in 
lW8-99. The requirements of the Coast Guard Organisation and the 
Border Roads Organisation are provided for by the Deparbnent of 
Revenue and the Ministry of Surface Transport, respectively. With effect 
from 1.4.96, provision for the Defence Estates Organisation has been 
made in the Civil Estimates of the Ministry of Defence, which was 
";ttl-red for under the Demand relating to Army, earlier. 

11. The provisions in 1997-98 and 1998-99 under Demand No.17 
are Kivcm below : 

Crus... Revenue 
( '''pitAI 

Rt',:dpts (CSD) 

Amount ml't from 
N.R.E 

BE 
1997-98 

2J82.66 
2734 

2410.00 

(- )21 :!!UXl 

(-) 

290.00 

(Rs. in crores) 

RE BE 
1997-98 1998-99 

2717.41 2997.32 
19.51 31.67 

2736.92 3028.99 

(-)2407.47 (-)2767.47 

(-) 5.50 (-) 2.50 

323.95 259.02 

(Break up given in Annexure--VU) 

The major components of gross Revenue expenditure in Revised 
&titMtes 1991·98 are <:SO (Rs. 2334.79 crores), Defence Accow\ts 
Deputmmt (Rs. 313.32 CJOftS). Ddence Estates Organisation (DBO) 



5 

(Rs. 31.54 crores) and Ministry of Defence Secretariat (Rs. 24.82 crores). 
In the Capital outlay of Rs. 19.51 crores in Revised Estimates 1997-98, 
the major allocations are for the Capital Outlay on Housing/Office 
Buildings (Rs. 17.99 crores) and Miscellaneous L~ for URC by CSD 
etc. (Rs. 1.52 crores). 

12. The provisions for Defence Pensions and other retirement 
benefits in 1997-98 and 1998-99 under Demand No.18 are as 
under :-

Pension and other 
Retirement benefits 

BE 
1997-98 

3715.00 

RE 
1997-98 

4947.42 

(Rs. in crores) 

BE 
1998-99 

5923.58 

(Break up given in Annexure-VIII) 

(iv) Analysis of Defence Services Estimates 

13. The main features arising out of an analysis of the Defence 
Services Estimates for the year 1998-99, in general, are dealt with the 
succeeding paragraphs. 

Allocations for 1997-98 

14. As indicated in the General Budget, the provision for Defence 
Services under Demand Nos. 19 to 23 for 1997-98 in the Budget 
Estimates (BE) was Rs. 35620.00 crores including Rs. 3620.00 crores 
provided for implementation of 5th Pay Commission Report and that 
in the Revised Estimates (RE) is Rs. 36099.00 crores. There is an increase 
of Rs. 479 crores in the RE 1997-98 over BE 1997-98 and a percentage 
increase of 1.34%. Compared to the actuaIs of 1996-97, (Rs. 29505.07 
crores), the R.E. for 1997-98 shows an increase of Rs. 6593.93 crores 
and a percentage increase of 22.35%. 



6 

'The Demand-wise position is as under :-

(Rupees in crores) 

BE RE 
1997-98 1997-98 

1. Army 15894.45 18669.53 
(Revenue expdr. of Army, 3620.OC:>-
Nee, R&D and DGQA) 19514.45 

2. Navy 2301.15 2478.76 
(Revenue expdr. of Navy) 

3. Air Fo~ 4979.00 5346.00 
(~enue expdr. of Air Force) 

4. o...fen~ Ordnance 962.66 1310.42 
Fact()riH (Revenue expdr. 
of Ord. I:actories) 

5. Capital Outlay on 8907.00 9297.00 
Ilt.·fm~ ServiCCli (Capital 
(·xpdr. of aU Sl'rvices/Dl-pts.) 

Total l;nll'!I Expenditure 36664.26 37101.71 

Rl'Ct"i pb / Rc.-co\'erit'S (·)1044.26 (·)1002.71 

Ttlt,,) (Net) 35620.00 36099.00 

A lump sum provision of Rs. 3620.00 crores was made under Army 
t;rant for Implementation of 5th CPC. 

IS. Out of the Revised Estimates of Rs. 36099.00 crores for 
1997-98. the provision for Revenue expenditure is Rs. 26802.00 crores, 
~iWe that for CapitAl e);penditure is Rs. 9297.00 crores. The major 
componmb of the ncot Capital expenditure AR Land--Rs. 37.10 crores, 
Works Rs. t~.49 crores. Airaaft Rs. YT5l.56 crores. Heavy and Medium 
Vehicin-Rs. 139.17 crores. Other Equipment-Rs. 1936.95 aores, 



7 

Naval Fleet-Rs. 1789.78 crores, Machinery and Equipment for 
Ordnance Factories-Rs. 90.00 crores and other items-Rs. 201.95 crores. 

Allocations for 1998-99 

16. The Budget Estimates for 1998-99 work out to Rs. 42.~.05 aores 
(Gross) and Rs. 41200.00 crores (Net). 

The Demand-wise position is as under : 

Demand 

1. Army 
(Revenue expdr. of Army, 
NCC,R&D and DGQA) 

2. Navy 
(Revenue expdr. 
of Navy) 

3. AIr Force 
(Revenue expdr. of 
Air Force) 

4. Defence Ordnance 
Factories (Revenue expdr. 
of Ord. Fact.) 

5. Capital Outlay on Defence 
Services (Capital expdr. 
of aU Services Depts.) 

Total Gross Expenditure 

Receipts/ Recoveries 

Total (Net) 

RE 
1997-98 

18669.53 

2478.76 

5346.00 

1310.42 

9297.00 

37101.71 

(-)1002.71 

36099.00 

BE 
1998-99 

21867.10 

2968.48 

5905.60 

1284.19 

10359.68 

42385.05 

(-) 1185.05 

41200.00 



8 

17. A compariJon of the Service/Department-wise allocations in 
R.E. 1997-98 and B.E. 1998-99 is given below : 

(Rupees in crores) 

5n'v1l:'" R.E. "'-age 01 B.E. %age of DETAILS 
Drpt. lW7-'M Total 19'J8.99 Total SHOWN 

Budgl1 Budget IN 

Anny 1897.UO 52.56% 22258.50 54.02% ANNEXURE-I 

N.avy 4m.M 13.22"'0 '!Hl6.rn 14.5 I'll. ANNEXURE-II 

Air f~)mr "153.1~ 2.'U6·~u 9400.92 22.112% ANNEXURE-III 

D(X)F %4.111 2h~~ 111961 I.IJ9'Yo ANNEXURE-IV 

Ra,U I.,..., 00 ~.~1% 2 .. bY 110 5.'HlI. ANNEXURE·V 

IX;.vA 2 .. ' ... ., nhll"'~ 11<; 10 0.t>7'%. ANNEXURE·VI 

1, .... 1 :lHJWOO 100"1. 4120000 100"4 

(N"t Rc\'nlue plu~ ('''pital provi!loion has been shown here.) 

114. Tht- (;mss Rc\'t.'Jlue (-~pcnditure in the Budget Estimates for 
1'N8-99 l .. 15.56"4 as rompated to 74.94% in the Revised Estimates 
19'17·98. The GI"OS$ Capital Expenditure in the Budget Estimates 
1998·99 is 2-& ..... % as against 25.06% in the Revised Estimates 
1997·98. 

1M Net Rnenue e~pmditure in the Budget Estimates for 1998-99 
as 74.86'1. as compa~ to 74.~ in the Revised Estimates. 199'7-98. 
1M Net <:.pita! expenditwe in the Budget Estimates 1998-99 is 25.14% 
AS apinst 2S~ in tM hv1secl Estimates 1997-98. 



9 

Growth of Defrnce Expenditure vis-a-t,;s other Economic Parameters 

19. The following table shows Defence expenditure as percentage 
share of the total Central Government expenditure as well as a 
percentage of GOP. 

Year 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

1989-90 

1990-91 

1991-92 

1992-93 

1993-94 

1994-95 

1995-96 

1996-97 

1997-98 (RE) 

1998-99 (BE) 

DeE. Exp. as'Yo age 
of Central Govt. Expd. 

16.10 

17.55 

18.39 

17.81 

15.52 

14.65 

14.67 

14.34 

15.40 

14.46 

15.06 

14.68 

15.34 

15.38 

(v) Projection/AJlOCIltion of funds for Services 

Def. Exp. as 
%age of GOP 

3.05 

3.58 

3.59 

3.37 

3.16 

2.88 

2.65 

2.49 

2.69 

2.41 

2.40 

2.31 

20. The Ministry of Defence had recommer.ded a total provision of 
Rs.4372l.25 crores for 1998-99 for Defence after detailed consultation 
with Services HQrs./Departments. Of this Rs.32618.18 crores were under 
Revenue and Rs.ll103.07 crores under CapitaL 



JO 

21. Ministry of Finance, however, allocated Rs. 41200 crores against 
the Ministry of Defence's recommendation with a provision of 
Rs. 30840.32 crores in Revenue and Rs. 10359.68 crores in Capital. 

22 The Ministry of Defence recommended a total provision of 
Rs.ll 103.07 cron'S under Capital Outlay after detailed consultation with 
Service HQrs./Depts. This included Rs. 9485.70 crores for ongoing/ 
committed M:hcmes and new schemes under modernisation and 
Ro;. 735.06 crures for various land, works, programmes etc. of the 
three Defence Services and balance Rs. 882.31 crores for Other 
IJl>partments l'iz. r.x:;OF, R&D and r.x:;QA. Against this, a total of 
Rs. 10159.68 crort'S have been allocated by the Ministry of Finance. 

21. The St.>rvicc-wise/Departmcnt-wise position is given as under: 

(Rupees in crores) 

St.·rvke/ 
Dt'(Mrtmt·"t 

Army 
Modt.'rmsatio" 
Ih·"d!l 
l..u,d. Worll.s de 

As n·commcndl.>d 
by MOD 

2/0160.62 

47153 

As allocated by 
MOf 

2297.22 

471.53 
.--.~.-... -... ~~.---.-.-.---.--.--.. ,-.--------------
Sub Tot"l 

Ntwy 
MUI.ft·ml~lho" 
Ht'i\ds 
l..And. Wllrk!i ct\·. 

:n . .12.15 

2983.25 

S7.C;S 

2768.75 

2964.27 

87.58 ----_ .. _-------------------

AI, r,',n' 
Pvk'l.h·",i~tion 

IiC'old!! 
lAnd. Works etc. 

TotAl (Army. 
N.",y Ie AF) 
IX;c.1f 
R Ie 0 
DGQA 

Grand TotAl 

W70.83 

.1641.8..1 

175.95 

3817.78 

10220.76 

155.26 
720.05 

7.00 

11103.07 

3051.85 

3500.87 

175.95 

3676.82 

9497.42 

155.26 
700.00 

7.00 

10359.68 



11 

24. The Committee note that total defence allocation for the 
year 1998-99 has been pegged at Rs.41,200 crores, an increase of 
14.13% over the Revised Estimates 1997-98. The hike in defence 
budget is just about enough to meet the outflow of the Fifth Pay 
Commission recommendations which is estimated to be 10 per cent 
of the B.E. and general inflation of about 6 per cent. The rupee 
devaluation has further eroded budget colpacity. Thus in real terms 
the provision for items other than salaries &: allowances in the 
defence budget has remained statiC', if not reduc('d. In terms of 
percentage of GOP also the defence budget hols been stagnating at 
2.4 per cent over the last decade. This low level of funding is totally 
insufficient to meet crucial requirem('nts including modernisation of 
Armed Forces. This Committee in the preceding years also 
emphasised that in the interest of the security of the country defence 
spending should be raised atleast to the level of 3 per cent of the 
GOP. 

Keeping in view the current security environment in the region, 
the Committee feel tholt as reflected by the budget allocations the 
defence of the country is yet to receive the due priority it deserves 
from the Government. The Committee, therefore, desire that 
Government should accord high priority to the defence sector and 
budget allocation for the year 1998-99 should be enhanced adequately 
so that various modernisation and upgradation schemes which are 
on anvil and are vital for the defence preparedness of the country 
are not hampered. 

25. While recommending the budget allocations proposed for the 
year 1998-99 for the Ministry of Defence, the Committee feel that 
for the optimum utilisation of budget allocations and to avoid time 
and cost overruns both in acquisition of equipment as well as in 
manufacturing and research projects, it is of utmost importance that 
a mechanism is evolved for taking quick decisions in such matters. 
The need for reform in procedure has become more critical in the 
present scenario when restrictions have been imposed on acquiring 
latest technology and equipment from abroad. In the area of 
according financial sanctions there is considerable scope for 
rationalisation of procedures being followed at present in the 
Ministry, D.R.D.O. and the Services. The Committee, therefore, 
recommend to the Government to iniHate steps in this regard 
immediately. 



12 

26. The Committee mo note th.1t the budget allocation for DGQA 
during 1998-99 i. IU.27S.10 crore. There has been an increae of 
1U.54,44 crore therein as compued to B.E. 1991-98. The Committee 
d"ire the Mingtry of Defence to critically examine the functioning 
and role of DGQA and other similar organiNtions in the Ministry 
IN) U to reduce the expenditure by restricting their presence only in 
very ".enILl) activili". 

Marru·J Accommodation for Other Ranks in Amry 

27. Army Capital Works caters for construction of married 
d('commodation for Officers, Junior Commissioned Officers aCOs) and 
(lth(>f Ranks (ORs) as well as for construction of the other than married 
accummodation, comprising administrative, technical & storage 
4('('ommu<iation, single living accommodation, training establishments, 
Military hO!tpitals, laboratories, ammunition depots and external 
'>t'rviCl'S. -Ow tol.11 "lI()\',lhon for this purpose in the current financial 
yt'.lr (lIJ9K·I.)'I) is Rs.44() aorl'S. 

28. l'hc overall ddidl'flcy of married accommodation for Officers, 
ICO!! and OR!! in Army was (-stimat('\i to be Rs.3500 crores at 1991 
rrkt" level. At p~t, the.> authono;cd married accommodation for 
()ffk"n i!4 :\8700 unil~. As against this, 28637 units are available. The 
4uthorlowation of married accommodation for ORs of major Army units 
~'omprisinR lnfantry, Artillery. Armoured Corps, Engineers, Signals etc. 
i!\ 2.09,()(~ units. As ARainst thi.'I, a total of ),64,ot4 units have been 
bUIlt. 

Th .. defi(."ic-ncy of marril'd ao:ommodation is being made up to 
!O(lmt" ('l(tt'flt by hiring rrivat~ acrommodation. P~rsonnel borne on 
Iht' "uthori!'4.'d ma~ Motablishrt'W1lb are raid compensation in lieu 
llf 'luArten as P"' Iht- p~ribcd ralt's. 

2'l, The Commitlt'E' hAve been informed thAt due 10 budget 
,·un .. ,tr4mts it hAS not been possible to provide the required fw\ds for 
,'\lruIlNl..'tim of D\AJ'rled tk"\:OIJ\I1\OOatkln. Efforts are being made to make 
up the. dc60rncy of married AC\.'UI1\IJ\odation for ORs in a phased 
m4l\ner. 11w 4ulhorUahon of Il'\M1'ktod accommodation for ORs 01 the 
Army had been 10& ~r cent. It has recently been enhanced to 3S per 
\'\.'t\l. Ou~ the evld~. the Dclmce Secretary assun!d the Committee 
that the Milmtry will try to achie\'e the targd of 3S per cent within 
the nc~1 h\'~ YHf'S. 



13 

30. The Committee note with concern the deficiency of married 
accommodation in Army particularly in respect of Other Ranks (ORs). 
The authorisation of married accommodation for ORs in the Army 
had been 14 per cent and the accommodation actually built/available 
was 78 per cent of the authorisation i.e. for abo'ut 11 per cent of the 
strength. The authorisation has recently been enhanced to 35 per 
cenl and the Ministry propose to achieve the target within the next 
five years. 

The Committee are not satisfied with mere raising of the 
authorisation 10 35 per cent when the Government have not been 
able to achieve even the authorisation of 14 per cent. In 1991, the 
estimated cost of providing married accommodation to all ranks as 
per authorisation was Rs. 3500 crores whic;h would become more 
than double by the time constructions are completed. At the present 
rate of funding viz. Rs. 176 crores per year approximately, it is 
very unlikely that the target can be achieved within a span of five 
years as assured by the Ministry during the evidence. 

Housing being one of the basic necessities, the Committee 
strongly recommend that sufficient funds should be allocated for 
Army Capital Works for construction of married accommodation for 
the serving Army personnel particularly the ORs, so that the target 
in this regard could be achieved within five years. 

Defence Re5eilrch and Development 

31. The Department of Defence Research and Development is 
engaged in progressively enhancing self-reliance in Defence Systems 
through design and development, leading to production of state-
of-the-art sensors, platforms, weapon systems and equipment in 
accordance with the requirements laid down by the three Services. 
The Government had approved 10 years plan for enhancing self-reliance 
level in meeting the requirements of our Armed Forces. The objective 
of the plan was to raise the self-reliance index {ratio of yearly defence 
acquisitions from indigenous sources to total defence acquisitions) 
from estimated 0.3 value (1993 level) to a possible 0.7 value by the 
year 2005. Implementation of the plan had re<iuired budgetary allocation 
progressively increased to about 10 per cent of the Defence 
Budget duiing 1998-99/1999-2000. However, the allocation of funds 
to the DRDO has been below 6 per cent. In the Defence Budget, 



14 

1998-99, the ORDO had projected its requirement of the level of 
2791.64 crores. The actual allocation is 1153 per cent lower than the 
projections made. 

32. During evidence beforc the Committee, the Secretary (DR&D) 
statoo that they had o1!>ked for about 8 per cent budget provision 
during the current year. He further added ; 

"Wt~ belicve that if we arc getting another one to one-and-a-half 
per rent morc, we will be wry comfortable. Positively by 1999 
or by 2000, we arc looking for about 85 per cent." 

33. Th~ DRDO has bHn making commendable efforts in the 
field of d~fmce fttIearch and d~velopment programmes with a view 
to indigenising k~y technologies. In their Fourth Report (lOth Lok 
S.bha) and also in subsequent reports, the CommittH have been 
~commendlng that alloc.ttion for DRDO should be progressively 
Inc~~d to about 10 per cent level by the year 2000 so as to fully 
gur up the DR DO to olChleve the desired objectives of self-reliance 
in critinl defence t«hnologi,,!,! and to meet the requirements of 
Defenc~ Servicetl. The Mini!ltry had also stated eulier that they 
plolnned to roll.e DRDO allocation to 10 per cent of the budget by 
the yeu 2000. tlowevrr, the DRDO budget was enhanced (by 0.10%) 
to !U""" in 1995-96, reduced (by 0.16%) to 4.94% in 1996-97, enhanced 
(by O.~7"' .. ) to 5.51"'0 in 1997·98 and now rnhanced (by 0.48%) to 
5.99~ of Defence Budget in 1998-99. This is highly unsatisfactory 
polce of l'nholn(emt'nt in tht' budget of the DRDO keeping in view 
the inere".ing restrictions on inflow of st ... te-of-the-art technologies 
for crucial ueas of defence wctor. The CommittH, the~fo~, strongly 
recommend raising of the DRDO sha~ in the defence budget to 
10 per cent by the year 2000 as earlier planned by the Ministry. This 
procell. mollY start from the current year itself by raising the current 
Yt'.ar allocation to the level of 8 per c~nt so that indigenisation efforts 
of ORDO do not .uffer for want of funds. 

Tht' CommittH desire ~t the DRDO may mue an efforts to 
co-ordin.te the Kientific and technological resources available in non-
d~fenct' I.bor.atories .and institutions of the countly and mount a 
national progr.amme to oICUler .. te not only its existing programma 
of indigeniMUon but also to indisenise other critical Defence 
teochnolopes.. 



15 

Fora Level of Navy 

34. The Asia-Pacific is today one of the fastest growing region. 
The responsibility of the Indian Navy has increased with the expansion 
of sea borne trade and fishing and the growth of our activities in the 
Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) particularly in the field of oil extraction. 
On the other hand, the Naval fleet has not been able to keep pace 
with the requirements mostly on account of resource crunch. 1he Indian 
Navy's inventory of ships, frigates, submarines etc. has been on decline. 
The Committee have been informed that the Government had 
sanctioned some projects for indigenous. construction and import of 
~hips, frigates, submarines etl". during 1997-98 and more negotiations 
are going on. In the Defence Budget, 1998-99, an allocation of Rs.41.96 
crores hilS been made for new schemes of modernisation and 
upgradation (or Navy. 

35. On being enquired about the reasons for very low allocation 
for new schemes for modernisation and upgradation of Navy during 
1998-99, the Defence Secretary stated that the basic upgradati(Jp' of the 
Navy had already been done during the last year. Therefore, this year 
the amount allocated is less. 

36. The Committee are of the view that to defend our long coast 
lines and maritime interests, and with the expected fast growth in 
the use of sea lanes, the responsibility of the Indian Navy will 
increase substantially during the coming years. The growing interest 
and presence of major powers in the Indian Ocean are going to put 
additional demands on the Indian Navy. In such a scenario only a 
Navy with a proven capability would be in a position to protect 
country's strategic and economic interests. 

The Coaunittee note with concern that the inventory gf ship., 
frigates, submarines etc. of Indian Navy has been on decline for 
about a decade due to low allocation of funda by the Government. 
Though the Government have now initiated corrective action by 
sanctioniDg a number of new projects durinS 1997-98, it is a fact 
that the investment in the capital projects of the Navy has been 
neglected for a very long time. Recognising an imperative need for 
a sustained capital investment in the Indian Navy, the Committee 
recommend to the Government to take action to make available 



16 

adequate funds for new projects on sustained basia for the Indian 
Navy 10 as to bring up thia arm of Defence Forces to a level where 
it c.m diKharge its obligations with full confidence. 

VtveJopment of Ught Combat Aircraft (LCA) 

37. 1'he LeA project was sanctioned in 1983 with an original cost 
l'!ltimates of Rs.560.00 crores. The first flight was scheduled to be in 
1991. The cost was later revised to Rs.2188.00 crores in June, 1993 
with revised schedule for the first flight in June, 1996. Subsequently 
first flight test of the light combat aircraft was scheduled for early 
1997. It has ~ !jtated by the Ministry that the development flight 
testing of LCA has now been planned in the first half of 1999. There 
i.'I however no change in the schl'<iulc to induct LCA in IAF by 2003. 

Jij. The Ministry of DefMlce have stated that the indigenously 
developt.-d first Light Combat Airnaft (LCA) is undergoing engine 
ground run and other !Oafety of fli~ht tests for undertaking its maiden 
flight. 1M !K'<'ond I.C A is in the final stage of assembly. In a limited 
4rt'il of flight control, there is a juint devt'lopment between a US firm 
and Acnmautical Development Agency (ADA). Tht're is a US sanction 
4nd " n.\hOOdI tl'am hilS bt.'t.'n furml'd to combat the situation and 
m"k,~ LCA n·ady fur mer st'rvicl'S as planned. 

39. The Committee note th.at there h.ave .already been 
consldrrable time and cost overrun. on the development of the LCA. 
A. the prototype of the LeA is yet to fly, the Committee do not 
find the reASOns given by the Ministry convincing 10 as to satiafy 
thel'ftHlvei th.t the ICheduled induction of the LCA by 2003 into 
the IAF would be possible. 

The CommittH recommend that all out efforts be made to meet 
the aituallon cre.ated by restrictions on getting hardware and 
t.mnolOl)' lnpub for the LCA proj«lo If neceaa.uy, the Ministry of 
DefenC"e may make additional funds ."ail.ble 10 ensure timely 
completion of the project. 

Mddmr ... ' .... of 1M MIG f1«t of Airrraft 

"'0. The Ministry of DeJenc:e have stated thAt keeping in view its 
nnt. a"l\lnics. sensors Uld we.pons. as also lack of self protection 
s\'~~m. It ¥t'A!I ronsiden.>d that the MiG-21 8is aircraft would be hard 



17 

put to survive, let alone fight effectively in a futuristic battle scenario. 
Government therefore decided to upgrade the MiG-2l Bis aircraft and 
a contract for this was signed in March, 1996. Russians are the prime 
contractors. It is proposed to upgrade 125 a~aft. At present two 
aircraft are undergoing design &: development phase in Russia, flight 
testing of which is to commence soon. Series upgradation of 123 aircraft 
is to be carried out subsequently. Apart from upgradation of avionics, 
radars and weapon systems of the aircraft, total technical life of the 
aircraft is also expected to be increased. The upgradation is expected 
to be (,ompleted by 2003. 

41. The Ministry of Defence have stated during evidence that the 
MiG-21 aircraft are expected to be in operation till 2010. 

42. The Committee feel that the modernisation of the MiG fleet 
of aircraft is very essential to maintain the operational preparednell 
and combat worthiness of the ageing IAF fleet. The Committee, 
therefore, strongly recommend that the MOD should give utmost 
priority to these programmes and ensure that progress on the same 
is not hampered due to lack of funds. 

Acquisition of SU-30 Aircraft from Russia 

43. A contract has been concluded for procurement of 40 SU-30 
aircraft from Russia. 8 SU-30 K aircraft have already been received in 
April/May 1997. The remaining aircraft are to be delivered as 
follows: 

10 SU-30 MK I - latter half of 1998 

12 SU-30 MK II - latter half of 1999 

10 SU-30 MK ill - latter half of 2000 

The Ministry of Defence have stated that some further delay in 
the delivery of remaining SU-30 MK aircraft is expected due to the 
likely delay in the supply of avionics by the vendors from the Western 
countries. Some delay also occurred due to prolonged negotiations 
with western vendors to finalise the price and other conditions. 

44. The Committee desire that all neceuary step. be taken to 
overcome hurdla in the acquisition of remaining SU-30 aircraft in 
order to strengthen the 1M to counter any potential threat to the 
tecurity of the country. 



18 

ModemiSlltion of Ordrumce Flldorits 

45. Regarding the state of technology in the Ordnance Factories, 
the Ministry ot Defence have stated that the scenario of a large number 
of Ordnance Factories still having almost century old machinery has 
since changed and most of the machines have already been replaced 
during sixties onwards. However old machinery of sixties vintage which 
are stiU working and not replaced 50 far are now planned to be 
replaced during 9th Plan period at an estimated cost of Rs.800 crores 
and lIimilar level of investment during 10th Plan period. The Ministry 
L'I working according to a 15-year plan ending at the year 2005. So far 
projects worth about Rs. 1800 crores have been completed on renewals 
and replacements and new capital equipment. Another Rs. 200 crores 
to Rs.300 crores worth of projects are underway. Over the next seven 
yean, about Rs. 1500 crores have been planned taking the total to 
about au. 4300 crores over a 15-year period. Out of this amount 
Ra. 1500 crares would be on ~wals and replacements. The balance 
of RI. 2BOO CI'01'el would be on new capital investments. The Ministry 
anticipates the requirm\ent of another Rs.l000 or Rs. 2000 crores, over 
and above that amount for modernising the Ordnance Factories. 

46. The CommiltH note that 41% of the equipment in Ordnance 
Fadorin it of the .hetln vintage. Therefore, there is An urgent need 
to modemiH the Ordnance Fadori ... The Committee note that after 
a Ions sap of almMt 20 yean the Mini.try of Defence have 
conatitutfli a Committee of four experb to prepare a Kheme for 
modemitation and th.at Rs.800 crorea hAVe been eannuked for this 
purpoH in the 9th Plan. 

The CommittH recommend that in order to increau the 
produdivity in the OrdnAnce Fadori .. , .tepa .hould be taken for 
modft'1\iaation of the equipment, production procese and manasement 
.tructure. For thi. a larse amount of allocation on renew alai 
replKftnenb and on the capit~ account has to be made in the 
comins yean. . 

ModmtiMhon of £l«trtJflf;C TtdmoI~ 

41. Modernisation of electronic technology, especially pertaining to 
COII\putfts and computer bMed systftnS has rapidly progressed and 
provided extensive facilities for routine administration at logistic 
functianI at various Inels in the Armed Pon:es. The technology of 



19 

Automation though started in the late 70s in the Services was given 
a thrust in the Eighth Plan. 

48. During the course of discussions with the Ministry of Defence, 
it came to light that one area in which we were totally dependent on 
the foreign suppliers was in the field of integrated semi-conductors. 

During evidence the Secretary, Defence Production stated : 

"This is a sector in which Bharat Electronics is facing sanctions 
today. That is where our production is suffering. At a recent 
meet of the Ministry of Defence and CII, the point was 
highlighted that there has got to be investment of around Rs.4000 
to Rs.5000 crores through a concerted action by the Government 
and the industry on totally modem and current semi-conductor 
facilities in this country." 

49. The Committee note that there is no sizeable semi-conductor 
facility in the country. Modernisation of the Armed Forces may suffer 
on account of the non-availability of semi-conductors in the event 
of sanctions being imposed on such electronic items. The Committee, 
therefore, recommend that the Government should make substantial 
investment in semi-conductor research, notwithstanding the high 
initial cost, to be self-reliant in this vital field of defence technology 
which would have spin offs for the civil sectors as well. 

RqJlacement of Old Equipment/Vehicles 

SO. The Committee observe that the maintenance/running 
expenditure on a number of old equipment being used by the three 
Services is very high. Some types of vehicles being used by thE: three 
Services are guzzlers as far as fuel consumption is concerned. 

51. The Committee desire that the Government should examine 
the feasibility of quick disposal of old equipment/vehicles having 
high maintenance/running expenditure and nvitching over to latest/ 
modem ones with low maintenance/running expenditure, in a time-
bound manner, as a measure to achieve the twin objectives of 
reducing the maintenance/running expenditure of the three 
Services and technological upgradation of Ordnance Factories. 



20 

52. It has come to the notice of the Committee that the services of 
Combatants are being utilised in non-rombat activities like in CSD 
Canteens, military farms, stores and other places for which purpose 
they are not meant 

53. The Committee recommend tNt the practice of enpging 
combatants for non-combatant dulies like in unit run canteens, 
military fanna, .torn and other places .howd be discouraged. The 
Committee further recommend that dilabled combatanbl and ex-
Servicftnen Inay be deployed for .uch duties_ 

Dtltgl2tion of rr,uJrlcud Por«r 

54. During the rvld~, it carne to the notice of the Committee 
that the de~ation of financial power in the Government of India is 
Ra.SO crores and any propo5al for expenditure involving more than 
RJ.SO crores is required to be approved from the Cabinet. The majority 
of equipment requim:l by the Armed Forces are quite expensive and 
often COlit more than RJ.50 crort"S. The Ministry have to approach the 
Cabinet for approval quilt' frequently which cau~ delay in the 
ACqUillUon of equlpmmt requim:l by the Armed Forces. 

55. The Cotnml .... recommend that the Covenunent IMy ronsider 
IUitabIe enhAncemet in the ftn.tndal power delepled 10 the Ministry 
of Defence 10 AI 10 en8UN the acqw.ition of equipment for the 
Armed FOftft within the requisite time-frune. 

NIIW DIit.Ht; ,.IIy 7. 1998 

". 16. 1920 (s.b, 

SQN. lDR KAMAL CHAUDHRY 
CJwrirmtm, 

Stllndmg Commjlf« on Dqma. 



ANNEXURE I 

(Please see Para 17) 

ARMY 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Minor Head R.E. 97-9R B.E. 98-99 
(Revenue) 

1 2 3 

101-P&A-Anny 7973.20 9045.52 

I03-P&A-Aux. Forces 77.15 84.86 

I04-P&A-Civilians 1(X>1.02 1101.11 

105-Transportation 401.35 441.49 

l06-Military Farms 103.20 113.52 

11{}-Stores 5598.59 6860.45 

11 I-Works 1228.68 1351.55 

112-Rashtriya Rifles 239.07 262.98 

113-National Cadet Corps. 174.21 191.07 

800-0ther Expdr. 332.00 367.20 

Total Gross 17128.47 19819.75 

Receipts/ Recoveries 300.00 330.00 

Total Net 16828.47 19489.75 

21 



22 

1 2 3 

C.pital 

Land 23.35 25.38 

Works 401.70 440.00 

Aircraft 86.27 195.06 

Vehicles 130.77 263.96 

Other Eqpt. 1491.84 1838.20 

Military Parms 2.50 2.50 

Rollins Stock 8.00 2.25 

Rtuhtri)'il Rif~ 0.00 0.00 

National C.d~ Corps. 0.50 1.40 

Stock .u.~ 0.00 0.00 

Other f..xpdr. 0.00 0.00 

Total Capital 2144.93 2768.75 

Total RevmI.l~/C.pit4l 18973.40 22258.50 



ANNEXURE II 

(Please see Para 17) 

NAVY 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Minor Head R.E. 1997-98 B.E. 1998-99 
(Revenue) 

101-P&A-Navy 518.20 570.02 

102-P&:A-Reservists 0.00 0.00 

104-P&:A-<:ivilians 377.35 415.08 

105-Transporta tion 58.90 64.79 

ttO-Stores 965.00 1211.50 

11 I-Works 227.45 244.04 

8OO-Other Expdr. 331.86 463.05 

Total Gross 2478.76 2968.48 

Rt.'Ceipts/Recoveries 42.15 44.26 

Total Net 2436.61 2924.22 

Capital 

Land 9.75 2.50 

Works 86.08 85.08 

Aircraft 225.00 287.00 

Vehicles 2.00 6.00 

Other Eqpt. 61.00 190.00 

Heet 1789.18 2081.02 

Dockyards 163.26 400.25 

Total Capital 2336.27 3051.85 

Total Revenue/Capital 4772.88 5976.07 

23 



ANNEXURE III 

(Please see Para 17) 

AIR FORCE 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Minor Head R.E. 1997-98 B.E. 1998-99 
(Revenue) 

101-PtkA-Air Force 1319.21 1451.13 

l04-P&CA-Civillans 235.68 259.24 

lOS-Transportation 9240 101.64 

1l0-Stores 3253.18 3603.50 

Ill-Works 354.39 389.83 

200-SPl. rrojc.'Cts 7.98 8.78 

~rExpdl. 83.16 91.48 

Total Gross 5346.00 5905.60 

Receipb/ Recoverin 165.00 181.50 

Total Net 5181.00 5n4.10 

C.-pAul 

land 4.00 4.40 

Works 121.83 140.61 

Aitnaft 3426.29 2708.18 

\IMide. 7.00 3.00 

Ottwor Eqpt. 384.11 789.69 

SPL p";ects 22.92 30.94 

Tot.. Capital 3972.15 3676.82 

Total ~/Capita1 9153.15 9400.92 

24 



ANNEXURE W 

(Please see Para 11) 

DEFENCE ORDNANCE FACfORIES 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Minor Head R.E. 1997-98 B.E. 1998-99 
(Revenue) 

1 2 3 

OOI-Direction & Admin. 26.67 35.60 

.0000Research 3.70 5.69 

053-Maint.-Mach. & Eqpt. 9.40 11.12 

054-Manufacture 1400.15 1610.16 

105-Transportation 34.00 43.85 

IIO-Stores 2202.40 2674.12 

11 I-Works 35.00 37.95 

I06-Renewal & Replacement 60.00 100.00 

797-Transfer to R/R Fund 100.00 11000 

8OO-Other Expdr. 290.10 340.70 

-Supplies to Services 2851.00 3685.00 

Total Gross 1310.42 1284.19 

Receipts / Recoveries 486.11 619.84 

Total Net 824.31 664.35 

25 



ANNEXURE III 

(Please see Para 17) 

AIR FORCE 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Minor Head R.E. 1997-98 8.E. 1998-99 
(Revenue) 

IOI-PatA-Air Force 1319.21 1451.13 

104-P1&A-CiviliaN 235.68 259.24 

105-Transportation 92.40 101.64 

IIO-Stores 3253.18 3603.50 

nl-Works 354.39 389.83 

200-SPt- Proj«ts 7.98 8.78 

8(X)-()thcr Expdr. Sl.16 91.48 

Total Gross 5.146.00 5905.60 

R«eipbl R«ovrries 165.00 181.50 

Total Nt't 5181.00 5724.10 

Caple.l 

lAnd 4.00 4.40 

Works 127.83 140.61 

AlKraft 3426.29 2708.18 

Vehides 7.00 3.00 

Other Bqpt. 384.11 789.69 

SPL Projem 2292 30.94 

Total Capital 3972.15 3676.82 

1btaI ~/Capital 9153.15 9400.92 

2t 



ANNEXURE IV 

(Please set Para 17) 

DEFENCE ORDNANCE FACTORIES 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Minor Head R.E. 1997-98 H.E. 1998-99 
(Revenue) 

1 2 3 

OOI-Direction &: Admin. 26.67 35.60 

. 004-Research 3.70 5.69 

053-Maint.-Mach. &: Eqpt. 9.40 11.12 

054-Manufacture 1400.15 1610.16 

105-Transportation 34.00 43.85 

IIO-Stores 2202.40 2674.12 

l1I-Works 35.00 37.95 

I06--Renewal &: Replacement 60.00 100.00 

797-Transfer to R/R Fund 100.00 110.00 

800-Qther Expdr. 290.10 340.70 

~upplies to Services 2851.00 3685.00 

Total Gross 1310.42 1284.19 

Receipts/ Recoveries 486.11 619.84 

Total Net 824.31 664.35 

25 



26 

1 2 3 

CapiLll 

Mach" Eqpt. 90.00 110.00 

Workl 45.10 35.05 

Suspense 4.77 10.21 

Total Capital 139.87 155.26 

Total Revenue/Capital 964.18 819.61 

08rNlt up .. as Undft: 

Anny 26.1200 342.5.00 

N.\')' 6000 60.00 

All Fun .... lOfl 00 12000 

Othmi ~JOO 8000 

T(llAI 2Mloo 3685.00 



ANNEXURE V 

(Please see Para 17) 

R&:D 

(Rs. in Croces) 

Minor Head R.E. 1997-9S B.E. 1998-99 
(Revenue) 

1. Pay &: Allces. 350.07 385.69 

2. M isce llaneous 26.23 27.97 

3. Transportation 23.49 25.74 

4. Grant of Fellowships 0.70 0.60 

5. Grants-in-Aid 159.80 225.78 

6. Training of Personnel 0.20 0.22 

7. Stores 637.23 1000.32 

8. Works 96.96 106.84 

9. Educational Facilities 3.to 3.41 

to. Amenity Grants 0.17 0.17 

11. Dept!. Canteens 0.05 0.06 

Total Gross 1298.00 1776.80 

Recei pts / Recoveries (-) 7.00 (-) 7.00 

Total Net 1291.00 1769.80 

Capital 698.00 700.00 

Total Revenue/Capital 1989.00 2469.80 



ANNEXURE VI 

(Please see para 17) 

DGQA 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Minor Head R.E. 97-98 8.E.98-99 
(Revenue) 

1. Pay" Alkes. 165.00 181.50 

2. M i!lCC."llaMoua 450 9.13 

3., TrAn.'lportation 4.00 4.40 

4. Storn 54.00 58.42 

5. Worb 15.35 16.89 

6. Dtoptl. Cantt"ells 0.21 0.21 

Total Gross 243.06 270.55 

~pts/ R«owrift H 245 2.4S 

Total Nt't 240.61 268.10 

Capital 5.78 7.00 

Total Revenue IC"pital 246.39 275.10 

28 



ANNEXURE VII 

(Please see para 11) 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

(Rs. in Crores) 

R.E. 97-98 B.E. 98-99 

1 2 3 

REVENUE SECTION 

1. Deptt. of Defence 20.93 21.48 

2. Deptt. of Defence 3.49 3.52 
Production & Supplies 

3. Deptt. of Defence 0.40 0.39 
Research and Development 

4. Defence Accounts Department 313.32 356.10 

5. Defence Estate Organisation 31.54 37.76 

Total Scctt. General Services 369.68 419.25 

6. Canteen Stores Department 2334.79 2567.66 

7. Maintenance-DAD Offices 2.14 2.~7 

8. Maintenance-DAD Housing 4.16 4.32 

9. Army Purchase Organisation 1.14 1.22 

10. Subsidy in Lieu of Interest-MDL 

29 



30 

1 2 3 

10. Grant for V.R.S. to 

(A) Bharat Earth Movers Ltd. (BEML) 3.00 1.00 

(8) Mazagon Dock Ltd. 1.50 0.50 

(C) Garden Reach Ship Builders & 1.00 1.00 
Engineers (GRSE) 

Total Revenue Section 2717.41 2997.32 

las Ren1pb ~ted by CSD H 2407.47 H 2767.47 

t..n. Amount Met from Nahonal (-) 5.50 (-) 2.50 
Rmrwal Fund 

Nft Revenue Budget 30U4 227.35 

CAffiAI. SECTION 

1. Construction-DAD Offices 6.06 10.07 

2. CONtruction-DEO Offices 2.00 

~. CtlNtruction-CSD Offices 2.20 4.00 

4. Constnac.1ion-DAD Housing 9.33 10.58 

S. Construction--CSD Housing 0.40 0.44 

6. t.o.ns for Wa~ Supply Schemes 2.06 
and Miscellaneous 

7. MisctolWwous Loans 1.52 2.52 

Total C.pital Secbon 19.51 31.67 



DEFENCE PENSIONS 

R.E. 97-98 

1. Pensions and Other 
Retirement Benefits 

Army 4632.68 

Navy 93.66 

Air Force 217.53 

Total Gross 4943.87 

31 

ANNEXURE VllI 

(Please see para 12) 

(Rs. in Crores) 

B.E. 98-99 

5559.89 

99.38 

264.31 

5923.58 



MINUTES OF TIlE RRST SIT11NG OF TIlE STANDING 
COMMITIEE ON DEFENCE (1998-99) 

The Committee sat on Thursday, the 11th June, 1998 from 1500 
hours to 1600 hours. 

PRESENT 

Sqn. Ldr. Kamal Chaudhry - Chairman 

MI;MBF.RS 

l..ok SablUJ 

2. Smt. Bhavnaben K. Dave 

3. Shri Shanta Kumar 

4. Shri Su~ Chandel 

5. Shri GAurUi.hanbr Chaturbhuj Bisen 

6. Shri Dada Baburao Paranjpt.· 

7. Shri BadU Singh Rawat 

8. Shri Parvathaneni Upendra 

9. Shri Arvind Tulshiram Kamblc 

10. Shri Ram Narain Metma 

11. Shrl Gajendra Singh Rajukhedi 

12. Shri A. Venkatt.'Sh Naik 

13. Shri HANWl Mollah 

I ... Shrl S. Ajtlya Kumar 

15. Shri rrad~p Kumar Yadav 

16. Smt. Reena Chaudhary 

11. Shri Oigvijay Singh 

18. Shri lndrajit Gupta 

19. SIlo Madhubr Sirpotdar 

32 



33 

20. Shri Promothes Mukherjee 

21. Shri Ramchandran N. Gingee 

22. Dr. Subramanian Swamy 

23. Shri Sultan Salahuddin Owaisi 

Riliya SaMa 

24. Shri Y.N. Gadgil 

25. Shri Y.. Kishore Chandra S. [)e.o 

26. Shri S.S. Ahluwalia 

27. Shri K.R. Malkani 

28. Prof. Ram Kapse 

29. Shri Narain Prasad Gupta 

30. Shri A. Vijaya Raghavan 

31. Shri Adhik Shirodkar 

32. Shri S. Peter Alphonse 

33. Dr. Raja Ramanna 

SECRETARIAT 

1. 5hri Y.N. Gaur Director 

2. Shri K.D. Muley Assistant Dirrctor 

2. At the outset, the Chairman welcomed the Membus on their 
nomination to the Standing Committee on Defence (1998-99). 

3. The Committee then deliberated over the list of points on the 
Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Defence (1998-99) prep;ucd by 
the Secretariat and circulated to the Members of the Committee. The 
Chairman requested the Members to send their views, additional points, 
i~ any, to the Secretariat by 15th June, 1998, whkh might be included 
in the supplementary list of points for eliciting written replies thereon 
from Ministry of Defence for consideration by the Committee. 

4. The Committee then adjourned to meet again on the 24th, 25th 
June and if required, on 26th June, 1998 for taking oral evidence of 
the representatives of the Ministry of Defence. 



MINUTES OF mE SECOND SITl'ING OF mE STANDING 
COMMI1TEE ON DEFENCE (1998-99) 

The Committee sat on Wednesday, the 24th June, 1998 from 
1100 hrs. to 1330 hrs. and from 1500 hrs. to 1730 hrs. 

PRESENT 

Sqn. Ldr. Kamal Chaudhry - ChIIimum 

Lok S4JbhA 

2. Smt. Bhavnaben K. Dave 

1. Shri Shanta Kumar 

4. Shri Suresh Chandel 

5. Shri Gaurishankar Chaturbhuj Bisen 

6. Shri Bachi Singh Rawat 

7. Shri Sohanveer Singh 

8. Shri Parvathanmi Upmdra 

9. Shri Arvind Tu1shiram Kamble 

10. Col. Sona Ram Choudhary 

11. Shri Ram Narain Meena 

12. Shri Gajmdra Singh Rajukhedi 

13. Shri A. Venkatesh Naik 

14. Shri Hannan MoUah 

15. Shri S. Ajaya Kumar 

16. Shri Pradeep Kumu Vaday 

11. Shri V. Sathiunoorthy 

18. Shri Dir*jay Singh 

19. Shri Indnjit Gupta 

34 



35 

20. 5hri Madhukar 5irpotdar 

21. 5hri Promothes Mukherjee 

22. 5hri Ramachandran N. Gingee 

Kajya Sabha 

23. 5hri VN. Gadgil 

24. 5hri V. Kishore Chandra 5. Deo 

25. 5hri 5.5. Ahluwalia 

26. 5hri K.R. Malkani 

27. Prof. Ram Kapse 

28. Shri Narain Prasad Gupta 

29. Shri A. Vijaya Raghavan 

30. 5hri Adhik Shirodkar 

31. Dr. Raja Ramanna 

SECRETARIAT 

1. Shri V.N. Gaur Director 

2. Shri K.D. Muley Assistant Director 

REPRf:SFNTATIVF.S OF THE MIN~TRY UP DF.FENCE 

1. Shri Ajit Kumar Defence Secretary 

2. Shri T.S. Vijayaraghavan Secretary (DP&S) 

3. Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam Secretary (DR&D) 

4. 5hri P.R Sivasubramanian- FA (DS) 

5. Shri Subir Dutta Addl. Secretary (D) 

6. 5hri P.M. Nair Add!. Secretary (N) 

7. 5hri D. Basu Addl. Secretary (DP&s) 

8. Shri K. Santhanam Chief Adviser (Tech.) 

9. 5hri A.I<. Jain Joint Secretary (G) 

10. Shri K.G. Goel Joint Secretary (E)/ESW 



36 

11. Shri LM. Mehta Joint SecretaIy (0) 

12. Shri R.S. Jassal Joint Secretary (P&C) 

13. Shri Fal Guru Rajkumar Joint Secretary (APO&W) 

14. Shri A.P. Sharma Joint Secretary errg.) & CAO 

15. Shri R.r~ Bagai Joint Secretary (Navy) 

16. Shri O.P. Rawat Joint Secretary (OF) 

17. Shri KamaH Singh Joint Secretary (HAL) 

1M. Shri R. Ramanathan Addl. FA (R) 

1 'J. Shri v.K. Misra Add!. FA (M) 

20. M>. Anjali Ahluwalia Addl. FA (A) 

21. Shri D. l..Ahiri Add!. FA (0) 

22. Slu1 K.C. MahAlingam Add!. FA (1<) 

23. Dr. Jai Pal Singh DFA (Budget) 

24. Dr. A .5. Pillal CCR&D (P) 

25. Shri r.v. Dt-shpande CCR&D(O} 

26. Shri R. Swaminathan CCR&D (R) 

27. Shri V. r. s.ndlas CCR&D (S) 

28. Shri R.P. St'hgal Din.'Ctor General Defence 
Estates 

2. The Chairman welcomed the Defence SecretAry and his 
(olk-agtK'S 10 the sitting of the Committee and invited their attention 
to thto provWons contained in Dil'l"Ctions 55 and 58 of the OWctions 
by th... $ptoabz. 

:l. The COINnIttft then took e\idmce of the ~resentatives of the 
Ministry of ~ on various points arising out of the Ilemmds for 
l~rants (1998-99) of the Ministry of DeIenc:e and also written replies 
furnished by the Ministry to the Ust of roints thereon. 

The ftOPlftel\tatives of the Ministry explained and elaborated on 
the queries hGm the MeInben. The ~ was not concluded. 



37 

4. A verbatim record of the proceedings was kept. 

5. The Committee decided to take further evidence of the 
representatives of the Ministry of Defence on the Demands for Grants 
(1998-99) of the Ministry on the 25th June, 1998. 

(TIle rvitnt'Sses thm ll'ithdrrw.) 

The CommittlX thm adjourned. 



MINUTES OF 1HE 1HlRD SITIlNG OF DiE STANDING 
COMMITTEE ON DEFENCE (1998-99) 

The Committee sat on Thursday, the 25th June, 1998 from 
1000 hrs. to 1330 hrs. 

PRESENT 

Sqn. Ldr. Kamal Chaudhry - ehai",u," 

MEMBERS 

Lok SabluJ 

2. Smt. Bhavnaben K. Dave 

3. Shri ShAnta Kumar 

4. Shri Bachi Singh RaWclt 

5. Shri Sohanveer Singh 

6. Shri Parvathaneni Upendra 

7. Smt. Surya Kanta PatH 

8. Shri Arvind Tulshiram Kamblc 

9. Col. Stlna Ram Choudhary 

10. Shri Ram NArain Met'na 

11. Shri Gajendra Singh Rajukhcdi 

12. Shri A. Venkatesh Naik 

13. Shri Hannan MoUah 

14. Shrl S. Ajay Kumar 

15. Shri Prad~p Kumar Vadav 

16. Smt. ReeN Chaudhary 

17. Shri V. Sathiamoorthy 

18. Shri lndrajit Gupta 

19. Shri M.dhukAr SUpotdar 

38 



39 

20. Shri Promothes Mukherjee 

21. Shri Ramachandran N. Gingee 

22. Dr. Subramanian Swamy 

Rajya Sabha 

23. Shri VN. Gadgil 

24. Shri V. Kishore O\andra 5. Deo 

25. Shri 5.5. Ahluwalia 

26. 5hri KR. Malkani 

27. Prof. Ram Kapse 

28. 5hri Narain Prasad Gupta 

29. 5hri A. Vijaya Raghavan 

30. 5hri Adhik 5hirodkar 

31. Dr. Raja Ramanna 

SECRETARIAT 

1. 5hri V.N. Gaur Director 

2. 5hri KD. Muley Assistant Director 

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE MINISTRY or Df.FENCE 

1. 5hri Ajit Kumar Defence Secretary 

2. 5hri T.5. Vijayaraghavan Secretary (DP&S) 

3. 5hri P.R 5ivasubramanian - FA(DS) 

4. 5hri P.M. Nair Add!. Secretary (N) 

5. Shri D. Basu Addl. Secretary (DP&5) 

6. Shri K. Santhanam Chief Adviser (Tech.) 

7. 5hri A.K Jain Joint Secretary (G) 

8. 5hri KG. Goel Joint Secretary (E)/ESW 

9. Shri L.M. Mehta Joint Secretary (0) 

10. 5hri R5. 1 assaI loint Secretary (P&cC) 



40 

11. Shri Fal Guni Rajkumar Joint Secretary (A.P()&W) 

12. Shri A.P. Sharma Joint Secretary (Trg.) " CAO 

13. Shri RP. Bagai Joint Secretary (Navy) 

14. Shri O.P. Rawat Joint Secretary (OF) 

15. Shri V.K Mishra Addl. FA (M) 

16. M!I. Anjali Ahluwalia Addl. FA (A) 

17. Shri D. Lahlri Add!. FA (D) 

18. Shri KG. Mahalingam Addl. fA (K) 

19. Dr. lai Pal Singh DFA (Budget) 

20. 5M P.V. Deshpande CCR&O (0) 

21. Shri R. Swaminathan CCR&O (R) 

22. Shri RP. St-hgal Director General Defence 
Estates 

2. Tht- Committee l't'Sumt'd cvidl'nce of the representatives of the 
Manistry of Dderu.-e \In the variou.~ p<,ints arising out of the Demands 
for Grant. of the Ministry of Ddcncc for the year 1998-99. 

'The repretentAtive5 of the Minilitry explained and elaborated on 
the ",!rYAnt qumf'1' from the Ml'mber.l. The evidence was concluded. 
A vtt1'batim I'KOrd of the proct.'t.'dings was kept. 

(Tht> wi~ then withdrew.) 

•• •• .. 
•• •• .. 

9, The Committee dMded to meet again on Monday. the 6th luly. 
1998 to conaider And finAlise draft report on Demands for Grants 
(1998-99) of Ministry of Od~ru..-e. 



MINUTES OF TIiE FOURlH SrmNG OF TIiE STANDING 
COMMITIEE ON DEFENCE (1998-99) 

The Committee sat on Monday, the 6th July, 1998 from 1500 hrs. 
to 1630 hrs. 

PRESENT 

Sqn. Ldr. Kamal Chaudhry - CllJlimul1I 

MI'.MIIERS 

'-ok Sablln 

2. Shri Rajendrasinh Ghanshyamsinh Kana 

3. Smt. Bhavnaben K Dave 

4. Shri Shanta Kumar 

5. Shri Suresh Chandel 

6. Shri Dada Baburao Paranjpe 

7. Shri Parvathaneni Upendra 

8. Shri Gajendra Singh Rajukhedi 

9. shri Hannan Mollah 

10. Shri Pradeep Kumar Yadav 

11. smt. Reena Chaudhary 

12. Shri Indrajit Gupta 

13. shri Madhukar Sirpotdar 

14. Shri Promothes Mukherjee 

Rajya Sablul 

15. Shri V. IGshore Chandra S. [)eo 

16. Shri KR. Malkani 

17. Shri· A. VJjaya Raghavan 

18. Dr. Raja Ramanna 
41 



1. Dr. A.I<. Pandey 

2. Shri V.N. Gaur 

3. Shri 1<.0. Muley 

42 

AdditimuU 5ecretIIry 
Director 

AssisfQnt Director 

2. The Committee considered the draft Report on Demands for 
Grants of the Ministry of Defence for the year 1998-99. The Chairman 
invited Members to offer their suggestions for incorporation in the 
Draft Report. 

3. The Members suggested certain additions/modifications/ 
amendments and desired that those be suitably incorporated into the 
body of the Report. The draft Report was then adopted. 

4. The Committee authorised the Chairman to finalise the Report 
in the Ught of verbal and conSl'quentiaJ changes and for presentation 
of the Report to Parliament. 

1111" C{,"lmitt~ thm adjQUrntti. 


	002
	004
	005
	006
	008
	009
	010
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055

